Pakistan (Private) Limited, NutriCo Morinaga (Private) Limited, Lucky Foods (Private) Limited, ICI Pakistan PowerGen
Limited, Lucky Motors Corporation Limited, National Bank of Pakistan, Tabba Heart Institute, Tabba Kidney Institute,
ICI Pakistan Foundation and other such related parties to the extent of PKR 8,317,423,977/- (Rupees Eight Billion
Three Hundred Seventeen Million Four Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Seven Only) during
the year ended June 30, 2021 as reported in the financial statements for the said period, be and are hereby ratified
and confirmed.

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Company may carry out transactions from time to time including, but not limited to,

[...]

Morinaga (Private) Limited, Lucky Foods (Private) Limited, ICI Pakistan PowerGen Limited, Lucky Motors Corporation
Limited, National Bank of Pakistan, Aziz Tabba Foundation, Tabba Heart Institute, Tabba Kidney Institute, ICI Pakistan
Foundation and other such related parties to the extent of approximately PKR 6,100,000,000/- (Rupees Six Billion One 
Hundred Million only) during the financial year ending June 30, 2022. The Shareholders have noted that for the aforesaid 
transactions some or a majority of the Directors may be interested. Notwithstanding, the Shareholders hereby grant an
advance authorisation to the Board Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company to review and approve